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Includes the following information: 

• Neighbourhood Information Tool well-being index score maps by municipal and ward areas
• Neighbourhood Information Tool data summary charts at ward-level
• Neighbourhood Information Tool Data Glossary
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528.21 528.22 528.31 528.36 572.07 572.08 576.72 572.09 576.71 572.1
B4 B4 B4 B4 B4 B4 B4* B4 B4* B4

37 50 40 51 72 60 78 76 83 67
1,410          1,747          1,957          1,944          1,300          1,430          2,636         1,282          5,500         944        

4,350         6,545         6,330         8,215          4,645         5,455         9,490         4,810          23,405       3,600     

Child-Youth Population 22.30% 25.97% 22.91% 27.45% 24.76% 24.66% 27.56% 27.23% 31.38% 26.81%

Senior Population 19.43% 12.99% 21.56% 10.41% 11.30% 10.45% 9.43% 6.86% 8.40% 8.75%

Visible Minority 83.71% 87.16% 80.30% 95.01% 75.54% 87.44% 74.61% 72.32% 89.63% 81.21%

Immigration Status 10.46% 11.31% 8.37% 12.90% 7.21% 10.45% 5.06% 6.44% 6.71% 8.33%

Mobility Status 18.49% 13.38% 12.46% 13.93% 12.20% 15.20% 24.66% 9.72% 19.14% 8.92%

Lone-parent Families 25.00% 15.86% 20.26% 10.96% 19.69% 17.67% 11.20% 15.65% 9.83% 16.67%
Prevalence of Low Income 21.40% 17.00% 17.40% 18.30% 13.60% 16.80% 10.00% 10.10% 8.50% 10.60%
Household Shelter Costs 43.06% 35.82% 44.90% 42.42% 33.73% 36.62% 36.24% 26.72% 41.67% 31.22%
Unemployment Rate 7.99% 7.33% 8.03% 7.54% 5.67% 7.93% 4.99% 5.57% 6.26% 6.44%
Youth Unemployment Rate 19.18% 19.38% 15.44% 18.01% 16.28% 25.76% 12.98% 22.50% 22.01% 22.08%
Low Educational Attainment 9.13% 16.01% 16.78% 18.07% 11.85% 13.62% 7.27% 15.64% 9.43% 14.39%
Post-secondary Education 63.47% 55.89% 57.34% 53.28% 63.65% 60.17% 73.04% 57.92% 70.60% 63.79%

Sense of Community Belonging 34.17% 37.84% 38.54% 38.47% 33.59% 40.68% 30.55% 30.06% 29.02% 36.46%

Recreation Program Usage 17.16% 18.86% 18.27% 20.80% 16.49% 16.59% 20.26% 16.03% 18.94% 15.79%

Library Usage 24.90% 26.84% 26.39% 27.78% 20.99% 22.05% 18.88% 17.71% 15.52% 19.12%

Sa
fe

ty

Crime Rate per person 1.10% 0.52% 0.55% 0.41% 0.45% 0.73% 0.72% 0.77% 0.54% 0.67%

Healthy Child Development 33.33% 31.76% 36.36% 35.29% 46.55% 36.07% 28.00% 33.87% 28.73% 21.43%

Self-rated Health 7.77% 6.65% 9.99% 4.06% 6.41% 4.17% 6.25% 4.53% 3.71% 4.47%
Proximity to Food Retailers (those with fresh 
food availability) 100.00% 90.25% 64.69% 59.51% 0.00% 3.57% 32.06% 29.19% 31.21% 74.51%

Proximity to Community Meeting Places 100.00% 80.57% 100.00% 92.57% 0.00% 52.03% 28.41% 33.87% 6.03% 44.77%

Housing Conditions 3.91% 2.01% 4.60% 2.57% 4.31% 4.90% 2.71% 1.91% 0.81% 3.70%
*Indicates that the Census Tract crosses Ward boundaries. Full Census Tract data is included in every Ward it overlaps.
See glossary for detailed description of indicators and sources.
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NEIGHBOURHOOD INFORMATION TOOL - Ward B4 by Census Tract

Census Tract Name
Ward

Overall Neighbourhood Well-being Index score (higher 
score indicates higher measure of wellbeing)
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528.37 576.41 576.42 576.43 576.44 576.49 576.5 576.52 576.53 576.7 576.72
B6 B6 B6 B6 B6 B6 B6 B6 B6 B6* B6*

84 79 72 66 86 70 74 83 85 79 78
2,212      2,029     3,319      1,701      730        1,534      1,667      1,462      1,107      5,053     2,636     
8,530     8,195      12,430    6,460     2,785     6,040     6,735     5,870     4,440     18,970    9,490     

Child-Youth Population 29.89% 32.34% 31.26% 30.88% 29.80% 33.03% 31.48% 33.30% 33.33% 32.55% 27.56%

Senior Population 8.38% 6.89% 6.60% 7.97% 8.26% 6.79% 7.28% 6.73% 6.08% 6.04% 9.43%

Visible Minority 79.31% 84.38% 82.29% 75.37% 71.68% 82.57% 85.46% 85.77% 83.14% 85.90% 74.61%

Immigration Status 5.92% 8.30% 7.96% 6.35% 7.00% 6.54% 6.68% 9.54% 7.21% 9.52% 5.06%

Mobility Status 9.28% 12.18% 13.93% 11.92% 9.07% 23.55% 9.66% 15.63% 8.56% 32.47% 24.66%
Lone-parent Families 9.68% 16.48% 16.50% 18.94% 15.92% 17.93% 14.88% 15.56% 14.17% 12.68% 11.20%
Prevalence of Low Income 7.00% 9.00% 8.70% 10.00% 6.70% 12.40% 8.50% 7.90% 10.00% 10.60% 10.00%
Household Shelter Costs 31.07% 36.95% 33.58% 32.45% 27.89% 37.29% 34.82% 37.29% 36.07% 40.20% 36.24%
Unemployment Rate 7.01% 5.70% 6.75% 6.94% 2.02% 7.49% 6.22% 7.48% 6.17% 6.27% 4.99%
Youth Unemployment Rate 21.05% 13.04% 20.10% 21.74% 23.68% 24.49% 20.37% 24.18% 26.39% 23.38% 12.98%
Low Educational Attainment 8.84% 9.66% 11.15% 12.61% 6.60% 14.24% 12.31% 10.40% 10.37% 8.66% 7.27%
Post-secondary Education 73.80% 66.90% 66.05% 59.92% 65.72% 59.94% 60.74% 61.18% 61.77% 69.65% 73.04%

Sense of Community Belonging 30.77% 33.01% 32.06% 30.66% 27.35% 30.45% 29.08% 29.76% 29.33% 27.50% 30.55%

Recreation Program Usage 16.20% 27.14% 24.29% 23.61% 27.80% 21.11% 37.24% 46.16% 28.93% 14.86% 20.26%

Library Usage 18.44% 24.89% 31.86% 22.44% 22.41% 16.79% 26.77% 37.59% 21.37% 14.38% 18.88%

Sa
fe

ty

Crime Rate per person 0.64% 0.49% 0.59% 0.74% 0.50% 0.45% 0.82% 0.58% 0.81% 0.59% 0.72%
Healthy Child Development 37.84% 40.00% 33.53% 40.54% 33.33% 30.00% 39.33% 39.80% 29.85% 33.81% 28.00%

Self-rated Health 2.50% 2.23% 3.82% 3.40% 5.08% 3.63% 3.35% 3.55% 2.16% 2.38% 6.25%
Proximity to Food Retailers
(those with fresh food availability) 34.84% 6.93% 54.73% 86.83% 54.35% 66.40% 95.78% 0.00% 5.25% 3.96% 32.06%

Proximity to Community Meeting Places 35.14% 53.43% 64.37% 54.82% 56.97% 0.00% 15.31% 18.97% 28.39% 18.54% 28.41%

Housing Conditions 1.58% 1.97% 1.34% 2.36% 1.35% 0.99% 3.56% 1.70% 2.28% 0.29% 2.71%
*Indicates that the Census Tract crosses Ward boundaries. Full Census Tract data is included in every Ward it overlaps.
See glossary for detailed description of indicators and sources.
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NEIGHBOURHOOD INFORMATION TOOL - Ward B6 by Census Tract

Census Tract Name
Ward

Overall Neighbourhood Well-being Index score (higher 
score indicates higher measure of wellbeing)
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Domain # Indicator Measurement Data Source 

Dwellings 

Refers to a separate set of living quarters with a private 
entrance either from outside the building or from a 
common hall, lobby, vestibule or stairway inside the 
building. 

 Statistics Canada 
 Census 2016 

Population 
The number of enumerated individuals inhabiting a 
particular geography. 

Statistics Canada 
Census 2016 
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1 Child-Youth Population Proportion of population aged 0-19 years. Statistics Canada 
Census 2016 

2 Senior Population Proportion of population aged 65 years and older. Statistics Canada 
Census 2016 

3 Visible Minority Proportion of population identifying as a visible minority 
(definition: persons, other than Aboriginal peoples, who are 
non-Caucasian in race or non- white in colour). 

Statistics Canada 
Census 2016 

4 Immigration Status Proportion of recent immigrants (5 years or less) relative to 
the total population. 

Statistics Canada 
Census 2016 

5 Mobility Status Proportion of population who have moved residences 
within the past year. 

Statistics Canada 
Census 2016 

6 Lone parent families Proportion of Statistics Canada Census 2016 families 
made up of a mother or father, with no spouse or common-
law partner present, living with one or more children 
relative 
to the total number of Statistics Canada Census 2016 
families with children. 

Statistics Canada 
Census 2016 
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Domain # Indicator Measurement Data Source 
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7 Prevalence of Low Income Prevalence of low income in 2015 based on after-tax 

low- income measure (LIM). 
 Statistics Canada 
 Census 2016 

8 Household Shelter Costs Proportion of owner and tenant households spending 
30% or more of household income on shelter costs. 

Statistics Canada 
Census 2016 

9 Unemployment Rate Proportion of the population 25 years and over in the 
Labour Force who reported that they were unemployed 
in the reference period. 

Statistics Canada 
Census 2016 

10 Youth Unemployment Rate Proportion of the population 15-24 years in the Labour 
Force who reported that they were unemployed in the 
reference period. 

Statistics Canada 
Census 2016 

11 Low Educational Attainment Proportion of population aged 25 to 64 year with no 
certificate, diploma or degree. 

Statistics Canada 
Census 2016 

12 Post-secondary Education Proportion of population aged 25 to 64 year with a 
postsecondary certificate, diploma or degree. 

Statistics Canada 
Census 2016 
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Domain # Indicator Measurement Data Source 
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13 Sense of Community 
Belonging  

Proportion of population aged 12+ that self-report low 
sense of community belonging. 

Canadian 
Community 
Health Survey 
2017 
(Environics Data 
Package) 

14 Resident Usage/Enrollment 
in City Parks and 
Recreation Programs 

Proportion of population in each municipality registered or 
a member of one or more recreation programs in their 
municipality in the past year. 

Local 
municipalities 
2017 

15 Resident Usage of 
Municipal Library 

Proportion of population in each municipality using their 
municipality's library services in the past year. 

Local 
municipalities 
2016-2017 

Sa
fe

ty
 16 Crime Rate Total crime rate using sum of Auto Theft, Break-In, 
Homicide, Mischief, Muggings, Robbery, and Theft from 
Vehicle crimes per the population. 

Peel Regional 
Police, Ontario 
Provincial 
Police 
2017 

H
ea
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17 Healthy Child 
Development  
(Early Development Index) 

Proportion of children who are 
"vulnerable" (not ready for school). 

Health 
Services 
Region of Peel 
2015 

18 Self-Rated Health Proportion of population (age 12+ yrs.) that rate their 
health fair or poor 

Canadian 
Community 
Health Survey 
2017  
(Environics Data 
Package) 
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Domain # Indicator Measurement Data Source 
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19 Proximity to Food Retailers 
(those with fresh food 
availability) 

Proximity to Food Retailers (those with fresh food 
availability) 

Combination of 
Association of 
Public Health 
Epidemiologists of 
Ontario and City of 
Toronto methods 
2017 

20 Proximity to Community 
Meeting Places 

Proportion of the population within a 10-minute (800m) 
walking distance of: libraries, community/rec centres and 
places of worship 

Combination of 
Association of 
Public Health 
Epidemiologists of 
Ontario and City of 
Toronto methods 
2017 

21 Housing Conditions % of occupied dwellings requiring major repair National 
Household Survey 
2016 
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